<

S~

THE MACROECONOMIC DETERMINANTS OF TAX REVENUE :
THE CASE OF MALAYSIA

NURUL IZZATY BINTI ANUAR
2016729997

BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION
WITH HONOURS (FINANCE)
FACULTY OF BUSINESS AND MANAGEMENT
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA TERENGGANU

JANUARY 2019



DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK

S

BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION
WITH HONOURS (FINANCE)
FACULTY OF BUSINESS AND MANAGEMENT
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA (TERENGGANU)

I, NURUL IZZATY BINTI ANUAR, (I/C Number: 960220-11-5140)

Hereby declare that:

e This work has not previously been accepted in substance for any degree, any

locally or overseas, and is not being concurrently submitted for this degree or any

other degrees.

e The project paper is the result of our independent work and investigation, except

where otherwise stated.

o All verbatim extracts have been distinguished by quotation marks and sources of

my information have been specifically acknowledged.

Signature: Date:




TABLE OF CONTENT

CONTENT

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
LIST OF TABLE

LIST OF FIGURE
ABSTRACT

CHAPTER 1 : INTRODUCTION

1.0
11
1.2
1.3
14
15
1.6
1.7
1.8

1.9

1.10

1.11

Introduction

Introduction of the Study
Background of the Study
Problem Statements

Purpose of Study

Research Questions

Research Objectives

Scope of the Study

Significance of the Study

1.8.1 Significant to Government
1.8.2 Significant to Future Research
Limitation of Study

1.9.1 Choice of Variables

1.9.2 Sample Size Too Small
1.9.3 Limited Scope of Discussion
Operational Definition

1.10.1 Tax Revenue

1.10.2 Inflation Rate

1.10.3 Trade Openness

1.10.4 Exchange Rate

1.10.5 Agriculture Sector

Conclusion

PAGE

vi

Vi

0 N NN O W R R

10
10
10
11
11



CHAPTER 2 : LITERATURE REVIEW
2.0 Introduction
2.1 Dependent Variable
2.1.1 Tax Revenue
2.2 Independent Variables
2.2.1 Inflation Rate
2.2.2 Trade Openness
2.2.3 Exchange Rate
2.2.4 Agriculture Sector

CHAPTER 3 : RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.0 Introduction

3.1 Research Design

3.2 Data Collection

3.3 Model Specification

3.4 Conceptual Framework

3.5 Expected Sign

3.6 Hypothesis Development

3.7 Data Collection Method

3.8 Measurement Analysis
3.8.1 Descriptive Statistics
3.8.2 R-Squared (R?
3.8.3 T-Statistic
3.8.4 F-Statistic
3.8.5 Durbin Watson

3.9 Method of Estimation
3.9.1 Ordinary Least Square (OLS)
3.9.2 Multicollinearity Test
3.9.3 Serial Correlation Test
3.9.4 Heterocedasticity Test
3.9.5 Histogram Normality Test

3.10 Conclusion

12

12

12
13
14
15

16
16
16
17
18
18
20
20

21
21
21
22
22

22
22
23
23
23
23



ABSTRACT

Almost every year Malaysia is facing budget deficit which means more money being
spent than is coming in via taxes and other income. Last year in 2017, a government
budget deficit had been recorded by Malaysia which equal to 3 percent of the country's
gross domestic product (GDP). Government budget in Malaysia averaged -2.97 percent
of GDP from 1988 until 2017, record low of -6.70 percent of GDP in 2009 and reaching
an all-time high of 2.40 percent of GDP in 1997. Only throughout year 1993-1997
Malaysia faced budget surplus while the rest was the budget deficit. Thus, this study
aims to identify the major factors that influence the tax revenue in Malaysia. Therefore,
the study carried out to analyze the significant relationship between the dependent
variable and the independent variables either affected positively or negatively. This
current study employs a regression model in examining the macroeconomic
determinants of tax revenue in Malaysia. This study is using annually time series data
over the period from 1980 to 2015. The study involved four selected variables which are
Inflation Rate (INF), Trade Openness (OPN), Exchange Rate (EXC) and Value-added of
Agriculture Sector (AGR). The findings resulted that EXC is associated as the major
factors that influence the tax revenue in Malaysia. In fact, inflation rate, trade openness
and exchange rate were found to be significantly affect the tax revenue. Consequently,
inflation rate and exchange rate were positively related to the tax revenue while trade
openness was negatively related. However, the value-added of agriculture sector was
insignificant factor that can affect the tax revenue where it have a negative relationship

toward the tax revenue.

vii



	DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK
	LETTER OF SUBMISSION
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
	TABLE OF CONTENT
	LIST OF TABLE
	LIST OF FIGURE
	ABSTRACT
	CHAPTER 1 : INTRODUCTION
	1.0 INTRODUCTION
	1.1 INTRODUCTION OF THE STUDY
	1.2 BACKGROUND OF THE STUDY
	1.3 PROBLEM STATEMENTS
	1.4 PURPOSE OF STUDY
	1.5 RESEARCH QUESTIONS
	1.6 RESEARCH OBJECTIVES
	1.7 SCOPE OF THE STUDY
	1.8 SIGNIFICANCE OF THE STUDY
	1.8.1 SIGNIFICANT TO GOVERNMENT
	1.8.2 SIGNIFICANT TO FUTURE RESEARCH

	1.9 LIMITATIONS OF STUDY
	1.9.1 CHOICE OF VARIABLES
	1.9.2 SAMPLE SIZE TOO SMALL
	1.9.3 LIMITED SCOPE OF DISCUSSION

	1.10 OPERATIONAL DEFINITION
	1.10.1 TAX REVENUE
	1.10.2 INFLATION RATE
	1.10.3 TRADE OPENNESS
	1.10.4 EXCHANGE RATE
	1.10.5 VALUE-ADDED OF AGRICULTURE SECTOR

	1.11 CONCLUSION

	CHAPTER 2 : LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.0 INTRODUCTION
	2.1 DEPENDENT VARIABLE
	2.1.1 TAX REVENUE

	2.2 INDEPENDENT VARIABLES
	2.2.1 INFLATION RATE
	2.2.2 TRADE OPENNESS
	2.2.3 EXCHANGE RATE
	2.2.4 AGRICULTURE SECTOR

	2.3 CONCLUSION

	CHAPTER 3: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
	3.0 INTRODUCTION
	3.1 RESEARCH DESIGN
	3.2 DATA COLLECTION
	3.3 MODEL SPECIFICATION
	3.4 CONCEPTUAL FRAMEWORK
	3.5 EXPECTED SIGN
	3.6 HYPOTHESIS DEVELOPMENT
	3.7 DATA COLLECTION METHOD
	3.8 MEASUREMENT ANALYSIS
	3.8.1 DESCRIPTIVE STATISTICS
	3.8.2 R-SQUARED (R2)
	3.8.3 T-STATISTIC
	3.8.4 F-STATISTIC
	3.8.5 DURBIN WATSON

	3.9 METHOD OF ESTIMATION
	3.9.1 ORDINARY LEAST SQUARE (OLS)
	3.9.2 MULTICOLLINEARITY TEST
	3.9.3 SERIAL CORRELATION TEST
	3.9.4 HETEROCEDASTICITY TEST
	3.9.5 HISTOGRAM NORMALITY TEST

	3.10 CONCLUSION

	CHAPTER 4 : ANALYSIS AND INTERPRETATION OF DATA
	4.0 INTRODUCTION
	4.1 DESCRIPTIVE STATISTICS
	4.2 COEFFICIENT OF CORRELATION
	4.3 REGRESSION RESULT
	4.3.1 COEFFICIENT OF REGRESSION
	4.3.2 R-SQUARED (R2)
	4.3.3 T-STATISTIC
	4.3.4 F-STATISTIC
	4.3.5 DURBIN WATSON

	4.4 DIAGNOSTIC TEST
	4.4.1 MULTICOLLINEARITY TEST (VIF)
	4.4.2 SERIAL CORRELATION TEST
	4.4.3 HETEROCEDASTICITY TEST
	4.4.4 HISTOGRAM NORMALITY TEST

	4.5 RESULT ANALYSIS
	4.6 CONCLUSION

	CHAPTER 5 : CONCLUSION, POLICY IMPLICATIONSAND RECOMMENDATIONS
	5.0 INTRODUCTION
	5.1 CONCLUSION
	5.2 POLICY IMPLICATIONS
	5.3 RECOMMENDATIONS

	REFERENCES
	APPENDICES

