



**THE MACROECONOMIC DETERMINANTS OF TAX REVENUE :
THE CASE OF MALAYSIA**

NURUL IZZATY BINTI ANUAR

2016729997

**BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION
WITH HONOURS (FINANCE)
FACULTY OF BUSINESS AND MANAGEMENT
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA TERENGGANU**

JANUARY 2019

DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK



**BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION
WITH HONOURS (FINANCE)
FACULTY OF BUSINESS AND MANAGEMENT
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA (TERENGGANU)**

I, NURUL IZZATY BINTI ANUAR, (I/C Number: 960220-11-5140)

Hereby declare that:

- This work has not previously been accepted in substance for any degree, any locally or overseas, and is not being concurrently submitted for this degree or any other degrees.
- The project paper is the result of our independent work and investigation, except where otherwise stated.
- All verbatim extracts have been distinguished by quotation marks and sources of my information have been specifically acknowledged.

Signature: _____ Date: _____

TABLE OF CONTENT

<u>CONTENT</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	iv
LIST OF TABLE	v
LIST OF FIGURE	vi
ABSTRACT	vii
CHAPTER 1 : INTRODUCTION	
1.0 Introduction	1
1.1 Introduction of the Study	1
1.2 Background of the Study	3
1.3 Problem Statements	5
1.4 Purpose of Study	7
1.5 Research Questions	7
1.6 Research Objectives	7
1.7 Scope of the Study	8
1.8 Significance of the Study	
1.8.1 Significant to Government	8
1.8.2 Significant to Future Research	8
1.9 Limitation of Study	
1.9.1 Choice of Variables	9
1.9.2 Sample Size Too Small	9
1.9.3 Limited Scope of Discussion	9
1.10 Operational Definition	
1.10.1 Tax Revenue	9
1.10.2 Inflation Rate	10
1.10.3 Trade Openness	10
1.10.4 Exchange Rate	10
1.10.5 Agriculture Sector	11
1.11 Conclusion	11

CHAPTER 2 : LITERATURE REVIEW

2.0	Introduction	12
2.1	Dependent Variable	
2.1.1	Tax Revenue	12
2.2	Independent Variables	
2.2.1	Inflation Rate	12
2.2.2	Trade Openness	13
2.2.3	Exchange Rate	14
2.2.4	Agriculture Sector	15

CHAPTER 3 : RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.0	Introduction	16
3.1	Research Design	16
3.2	Data Collection	16
3.3	Model Specification	17
3.4	Conceptual Framework	18
3.5	Expected Sign	18
3.6	Hypothesis Development	20
3.7	Data Collection Method	20
3.8	Measurement Analysis	
3.8.1	Descriptive Statistics	21
3.8.2	R-Squared (R^2)	21
3.8.3	T-Statistic	21
3.8.4	F-Statistic	22
3.8.5	Durbin Watson	22
3.9	Method of Estimation	
3.9.1	Ordinary Least Square (OLS)	22
3.9.2	Multicollinearity Test	22
3.9.3	Serial Correlation Test	23
3.9.4	Heterocedasticity Test	23
3.9.5	Histogram Normality Test	23
3.10	Conclusion	23

ABSTRACT

Almost every year Malaysia is facing budget deficit which means more money being spent than is coming in via taxes and other income. Last year in 2017, a government budget deficit had been recorded by Malaysia which equal to 3 percent of the country's gross domestic product (GDP). Government budget in Malaysia averaged -2.97 percent of GDP from 1988 until 2017, record low of -6.70 percent of GDP in 2009 and reaching an all-time high of 2.40 percent of GDP in 1997. Only throughout year 1993-1997 Malaysia faced budget surplus while the rest was the budget deficit. Thus, this study aims to identify the major factors that influence the tax revenue in Malaysia. Therefore, the study carried out to analyze the significant relationship between the dependent variable and the independent variables either affected positively or negatively. This current study employs a regression model in examining the macroeconomic determinants of tax revenue in Malaysia. This study is using annually time series data over the period from 1980 to 2015. The study involved four selected variables which are Inflation Rate (INF), Trade Openness (OPN), Exchange Rate (EXC) and Value-added of Agriculture Sector (AGR). The findings resulted that EXC is associated as the major factors that influence the tax revenue in Malaysia. In fact, inflation rate, trade openness and exchange rate were found to be significantly affect the tax revenue. Consequently, inflation rate and exchange rate were positively related to the tax revenue while trade openness was negatively related. However, the value-added of agriculture sector was insignificant factor that can affect the tax revenue where it have a negative relationship toward the tax revenue.